
BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 CASE NO.       14027 
 ORDER NO.    16302 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE IN THE MATTER OF THE 
PETITION FOR A RISK PENALTY OF BAYTEX 
ENERGY USA LTD. REQUESTING AN ORDER 
AUTHORIZING THE RECOVERY OF A RISK 
PENALTY FROM CERTAIN NON-
PARTICIPATING OWNERS, AS PROVIDED BY 
NDCC § 38-08-08 IN THE DRILLING AND 
COMPLETING OF THE LARSEN #8-162-99H 
WELL LOCATED IN A SPACING UNIT 
DESCRIBED AS SECTION 8, T.162N., R.99W.,  
AMBROSE-BAKKEN POOL, DIVIDE COUNTY, 
ND, PURSUANT TO NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, AND 
SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE. 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 13th day of January, 2011.   
 
 (2) Baytex Energy USA LTD. (Baytex) has filed a petition for a risk penalty before the 
North Dakota Industrial Commission (Commission) requesting an order authorizing the recovery 
of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by North Dakota Century 
Code (NDCC) Section 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Larsen #8-162-99H well 
located in a spacing unit described as Section 8, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide 
County, North Dakota (Section 8), Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to North Dakota 
Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is appropriate. 
 
 (3) Baytex is the owner of an interest in an oil and gas leasehold estate in a spacing unit 
for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool described as all of Section 8. 
 
 (4) The Commission makes no findings with regard to the specific acreage or percentage 
attributed to separately owned tracts or interests. 
 
 (5) NDCC Section 38-08-08 provides that working interest owners in the spacing unit 
shall pay their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and operating the well plus a 
reasonable charge for supervision.  In addition to such costs and charges, nonparticipating 
lessees may be required to pay a risk penalty of 200 percent and unleased mineral interest owners 
may be required to pay a risk penalty of 50 percent of their share of the reasonable actual cost of 
drilling and completing the well. 
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  Order No. 16302 

 

(2) 

 (6) Baytex requests an order of the Commission allowing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from David Goldal’s interests. 
 
 (7) David Goldal, a mineral interest owner within the spacing unit, did not appear in this 
matter or object to the risk penalty being assessed against his mineral interest. 
 
 (8) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Baytex sent an invitation to participate in 
the drilling and completion of the Larsen #8-162-99H well.  Baytex provided evidence that the 
invitation to participate was complete and properly served on David Goldal. 
 
 (9) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, David Goldal had 30 days from the date of 
receiving the invitation to elect to participate in the Larsen #8-162-99H well.  Baytex provided 
evidence that David Goldal responded to Baytex’s invitation indicating he elected not to 
participate. 
 
 (10) The Commission concludes Baytex has complied with NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3 
and the risk penalty may be imposed against David Goldal’s mineral interest. 
 
 (11) This application should be granted in order to prevent waste and protect correlative 
rights. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) A risk penalty may be imposed on David Goldal’s mineral interests for the drilling and 
completion of the Larsen #8-162-99H well on a spacing unit described as Section 8, Township 
162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to 
NDCC Section 38-08-08 and NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3. 
 
 (2) This order shall not determine or establish the specific acreage to be attributed to 
separately owned tracts, or specific interests attributed to separately owned interests. 
 
 (3) This order shall be effective from the date of first operations, and shall remain in full 
force and effect until further order of the Commission. 
 
 
 Dated this 26th day of August, 2011. 
 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  





Fredrikson 

·:~It;.. & BYRON. P.A. 

August 12,2011 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

RE: 	 BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 
CASE NO. 14027 

Dear Mr. Hicks : 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a copy of the certified mail return receipt in the above 
matter. 

Should you have any questions, please ad 

LB/mpg 

Enclosure 

cc: 	 Dave McCusker 

4974147 	 I.DOC 
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ma ' n 7 01221.402 0 I 200 NO l tfl nmd Street , Su ite 150 
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David Goldal 

909 Crest Drive 


PB Box 265 

Crosby, ND 58730 


COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

D Agent 
D Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 

,.J.­ It; · /0 
D. Is delivery address different from item 17 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3. Service Type 

o Certliied Mall 0 Express Mall 

o Registered 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

o Insured Mail 0 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Dyes 

1. Article Addressed to: 

David Golda] 

909 Crest Drive 


PB Box 265 

Crosby, ND 58730 


Jan 701/ 
2. Art 7010 0780 0001 9887 984 1 

(rr~ .. from ssrvIce labeQ 

PS Form 3811 , February 2004 Oomestlc Return Receipt 102595"()2-M·1540 



Certified Mall Provides: 
A mailing receipt 
A unique identi ier io your mailplea; 

• 	 A record of delivery kert by the Postal Service for Iwo yeam 

Importtmt R&mlndel"!J: 
• 	 Certifletl Mall may ONl.Y M comblnee with Fiml,Cial!8 Millie or PriOlrty Mal. 

Certitied Mail is not available for any cI8M of Intematlon I mail. 
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified MaiL For 
valuables, plea considttr In ured or Registered MEJI 

For an addlUonal fee, a RBlUm RfKleipt may be requested 10 provide proof 0 , 
livery To obtain R6lum Receipt &erVJOe, please oompl6l& and alIach a Return 

Receipl (PS Form 3811110 ths article and add applicable postage to cover tha 
fas . Endome mailpleco; Retum Reoolpt Requestad"'. To rece iw a lee waiver for 
a duPlice.lEo relum reoorp', a USP noslmalk on your Certified Mall rectlipt IS 
equlred 

For an addition lee, dallv .1)I ey b reslncl In th6 addmSOde or 
addressee's nuthonzed agent. AcJvise Ihe clert or ITIBr~ Ihe mallpiece with the 
endorsement "RsstriCt'JdDaIIVIII}'". 

• 	 It postmark on the C ~Ifjed Mell re<:eip Is desl ,plEBS pres en Iha an,· 
cle al the post office 101 pos:mnrklng. II a postmark 0 Ihe CfP1hlM Mait 
rlicelpll nol needed. detach and sllix label with po '1IIg6 and tnl<iI 

I 	 PORT T: S va Ihl r c Ipl alid rannlll h n I"aklna an InCj I . ' 
PS FornI 3aOO. AU\)Ul<l 2006 (,.._.1 P I~ 7S:»a2~7 

, 
UNITED S TATES P OSTAL S~VI E '... First-Class .lI{. ~ \. 

Postage &Fees p aid 
• 1 USPS 

P'&rmit f\!o. G-1OI I 
• Se der: Please print your name, addres and ZIP+4 in this box • I 

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 

200 North Third Street, Suite 150 


Bismarck, NO 58501 
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Fredri/(son

::tr & BYRON, P.A. 

December 13,2010 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

RE: 	 APPLICATION OF BA YTEX 
ENERGY USA LTD. FOR 
JANUARY 2011 HEARINGS 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the following: 

1. 	 Petition of Baytex Energy USA Ltd.; 
2. 	 Notice of Hearing; 
3. 	 Affidavit of Lee Zink; and 
4. 	 Certificate of Service 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Baytex requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means. 

Should you have any questions, please ad 

LBIleo 
Enclosure 
cc: 	 Ms. Karlene Fine - (w/enc.) 

Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.) 
Mr. Todd Sattler - (w/enc.) 
Mr. Lee Zink - (w/enc.) 

Attorneys & AdVisor; Fredrikson & Byron, P,A, 
main 701.221,4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 

fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 
www.fredlaw.com 58501·3879 

! OFFICES: Minneapolis, Bismarck, 

/ Des Moines. London, & Monterrey, Mexico 

M~'v18ER 

http:www.fredlaw.com


BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

CASE No.E6"d7 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Larsen 8-162-99H well located 
in a spacing unit described as Section 8, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other and further relief as is appropriate. 

PETITION OF BAYIEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex"), respectfully shows the North Dakota Industrial 

Commission ("Commission") as follows: 

1. 

That Baytex is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in Section 8, 

Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota ("Section 8"). 

2. 

That Baytex is the operator of the Larsen 8-162-99H well, drilled in the Northwest 

Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4NW/4) of Section 8. 

3. ,. 
That Section 8 constitutes the spacing unit for the Larsen 8-162-99H well in the 

Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 
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4. 


That by application submitted to the Commission and to be heard on January 13, 2011, 

Baytex has made application for an order pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Ambrose­

Bakken Pool described as all of Section 8. 

5. 

That Section 38-08-08(3) of the North Dakota Century Code provides that if an owner of 

an interest in a spacing unit elects not to participate in the risk and cost of drilling a well, the 

owner paying for the nonparticipating owner's share of the drilling and operation of a well may 

recover from the nonparticipating owner a risk penalty involved in drilling the well. 

6. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations of the Larsen 8-162-99H well: 

(a) David Goldal 

7. 


That the interest of the foregoing is unleased. 


8. 

That as to the foregoing unleased mineral owner, Baytex has made a good faith attempt to 

lease the same but was unsuccessful. 

9. 

That a well proposal was forwarded to the above-referenced unleased mineral owner and 

said owner failed or refused to respond to the same, or elected not to participate. 

to. 


That the Larsen 8-162-99H well was spud on November 8, 2010. 
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11. 


That Baytex therefore requests that the Commission enter its order authorizing the 

recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by N.D.C.C. § 

38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Larsen 8-162-99H well located in a spacing unit 

described as Section 8, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide 

County, North Dakota, pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 and such other and further relief as 

is appropriate. 

WHEREFORE, Baytex requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled January 2011 hearings of the 

Commission; 

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Baytex's witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and 

(c) That thereafter the Commission issue an order granting the relief requested and 

such other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate. 
t 

DATED this 13th day of December, 2010. 


F••1
........."... 


B NDER, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys r Applicant 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 
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ST ATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 	 ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH 	 ) 

LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he 


contents thereof, and that the same is true to the and belief. 


read the foregoing application, knows the 

Subscribed and ~Io.veforeme this ~,thfDec, ember, 2010 . ,d,a 
.... ~NTZI~O -'• 

.."'..c«:.. _"••••••••• 'b.A. ". \ 
'Il -l-" .- .... A 1:>\, • V'" " ' .. /~'.·o,\nnr ••....'rt41 ' r 

.. ':'<J.l'~ .,,'1/"
: ~l· "'" t.''' 4J,".).: 'J..... '" .. :::::::: _ 
• -': to",,,,iSS\UU 1: -:. 
: \ ~\li!es 1 i ~: Notary Public 
i. tP.... June ?6. '2.Q1 i fl My Commission Expires: 
... :;>. .... ,v .-- ~ • 
••""'1r:..-••f'U6y~~Q .....

4848172JDOC • :<:.......... [\'\~ 	 .­
-... OF NO'" ..... 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 


OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 


CASE NO. __ 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Larsen 8-162-99H well located 
in a spacing unit described as Section 8, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other and further relief as is appropriate. 

AFFIDAVIT OF LEE ZINK 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Lee Zink, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

1. 

That I am a Landman for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., 600 17th Street, Suite 1600 South, 

Denver, Colorado 80202, the applicant in the above-entitled matter. 

2. 

That in the course of my work as a Landman for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., I have 

become familiar with the mineral ownership and leasehold ownership in and under all of 

Section 8, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota ("Section 8"). I 

am also familiar with all the oil and gas operations which have been conducted by Baytex on the 

above-described lands. 



3. 


That Baytex is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in Section 8. 

4. 

That there are separately owned tracts or interests in mineral estate and/or leasehold 

estate in Section 8. 

5. 

That by application submitted to the Commission and to be heard on January l3, 2011, 

Baytex has made application for an order pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Ambrose­

Bakken Pool described as all of Section 8. 

6. 

That all of Section 8 has been designated as the spacing unit for the Larsen 8-162-99H 

well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

7. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations of the Larsen 8-162-99H well: 

(a) David Goldal 

8. 

That the foregoing owns unleased mineral interests in and under the spacing unit for the 

Larsen 8-162-99H well. 

9. 

That Baytex made a good faith attempt to have David Goldal execute an oil and gas lease 

on May 3, 2010 by forwarding a lease package via UPS attached herewith as Exhibit A. 
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10. 


That the above-referenced unleased mineral owner failed or refused to execute and return 

the lease Baytex offered him. 

II. 

That Baytex mailed a well proposal for the Larsen 8-162-99H well to David Goldal on 

August 18, 2010 via UPS. That attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the 

well proposal that Baytex sent to David Goldal. 

12. 

That the well proposal stated that David Goldal had thirty (30) days from the receipt of 

the well proposal to accept or reject the well proposal. See Exhibit B. The well proposal 

provided that Baytex would be seeking recovery of a risk penalty from all nonparticipating 

owners as provided by North Dakota law. See Exhibit B. The well proposal further stated that 

any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition to 

the petition, or if no such petition has been filed, by filing a request for hearing with the 

Commission. See Exhibit B. 

13. 

That David Goldal elected not to participate by executing the Larsen 8-162-99H Well 

Election on September 15, 2010, attached herewith as Exhibit C. Because David Goldal elected 

not to participate, Baytex is seeking and is entitled to a risk penalty against the interests of David 

GoldaL 

14. 


The Larsen 8-162-99H well was spud on November 18, 2010. 
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---~---~:..........-------. 

STATE OF COLORADO ) I)ss 
COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ./~_ day of December, 
20] 0 by Lee Zink, Landman, of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 

N~~~ 

My Commission Expires: I z. ' I q ~ 2014 

4 




BAYTEX 

ENERGY USA LTD 

May 3, 2010 

Mr. David Golda] 
909 Crest Drive 
Crosby, North Dakota 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease(s) 
T161N~R98W 

Sec. 22: E2 
T162N-R99W 
Sec. 3: Lots 3,4, S2NW 
Sec. 8: 8WNE, NW8E. 82SE 
Sec. 10: NW 
Sec. 16: SENW, N2NW. NESW 
Sec. l7: NW 
T163N-R99W 
Sec. 33: All 
Sec. 34: SW 
1760.4 gross, 614.8 net acres 
Divide County, ND 

Via UPS 
No. lZ E19 IWi 0291873381 

Dear Mr. Goldal. 

Enclosed please find our oil and gas leases covering your 671.80 net mineral acres 
interest under the captioned lands located in Divide County, North Dakota. 

The terms of these leases are as follows: $400.00 per netminerat acre ($269,920.00) fOT 

execution of a three year term, paid-up oil and gas lease, providing for a three-sixteenths 
(3/16th) landowners' royalty in the event ofproduction. 

Please sign the original leases in duplicate in the presence ofa notary, sign the Letter 
Agreement in Lieu of Uraft for Oil and Gas Lease Bonus Consideration, fill in your Tax 
LD. number on the enclosed taxpayer LD. form and retnrn said documents to us in the 
enclosed envelope. The documents marked "COPY" are for your recQrds. 

Once received the executed copy of the Oil and Gas leases, we will remit a check in the 
amount stated above. 

I 
Exhibit A ! t,f)(l Sf."P".I,(,Nlth S'''Pf''t j T~h'.fl"m.l(~- .101.R:!. .;.;l.7ji 

Sui... 16O\lS ~""'",imil~ :lO,1.82:;.:!;'lO 
lleftve•. CO 80202 w",,,,.bayteK.,,b••,.. 

http:269,920.00


Please feel free to contact me at (303) 517-1627 wi th any questions or concerns that you 
may have. 



PRODUCERS 88-PAID UP 
Rev. 5-60 No.2 
NE940G 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 
AGREEMENT, Made and enlered inlo lIle _____-'.1",4Iwh__,day o[ _____.<J,.un"'e'-_____. 2010. by and bel ween David Goldal a sjngle man 

whose a.ddress is 909 Crest Drive PB Box 265 Crosby NO 58730 • hereinafter C!llIed Lessor (whclher one or more) and Bayle" Enen ..'Y USA Ud. whose address is ~ 
17" Slree!, Suile 1900 S Denver CO 80202 , he",ina"er called Lessee: 

. WITNESSETH, Thai Lessor, in consideralion o[ TEN DOLLARS plus (SIO.OO') cash in hand paid, Ihe receipl o[ which is hereby acknowledged, and o[ lbe royahies 
herem p~vld~ ~nd of the 8~~cemenls o~ L..essee he.rein c~l~ined, hereby ?RANTS, LEASES AND LETS exclusively unlo Lessee for Ihe purpose of investigating., exploring, 
pros~lIng, dnlhng~ conducung geophysical operallons, mlnmg and operating for and producing oil , liquid hydrocarbons., all gases (inCluding gas prodUCible from coal. bcaring 
rorm811ons~. and their respectiveconsl ituen,' products, injecling cas.. walers. olher fluids, and air into subsurface strata, laying pipe lines, sioting oil, building lanks, power slations, 
teleph~e hnes. ~d othcr structures and 1hlngs thereon to produce, save; take care of, treat, manufacture. process, sl~re and transport said oil, liquid, hydrocarbons.. ga.s.es and their 
res~Hve consllruent products and other products manufactured therefrom, the following described land, together with any reversionary rights and after.acquired interest 
(hereinafter called the "Land"), therein situated in the County of Divide • State of North Dakota • described as follows, Io-wit : 

Township 162 North. Range 99 West. Slh P.M. 
Section 08 : SENE, NWSE, SI2SE 
Section 10: NW 
Section 16: N/2NW, SENW, NESW 
Section 17: NW 

• Any reference to a Lessor's royalty of "one-eighth (1/8Ihr is 
hereby changed to a Lessor's royalty of "one-fifth (3/161 

)" 

SUBJECT TO EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERNCE MADE A PART HEREOF 

In add ilion 10 the lands described above, Lessor hereby grants, leases and lets exclusively unlO Lessee, to the same extent as if specifically described, lands which Ire owned 
or claimed by lessor by one of the following reasons: (I) all lands and rights acquired or retained by avulsion, accretion, reliction or otherwise as the resuil of a change in Ihe 
boundaries or centerline of any river or stream traversing or adjoining the lands described above; (2) all riparian lands and rights which are or may be incidanl, appurtenanl, related 
or att ributed 10 lessor in any lake, stream or river traversing or adjoining the lands described above by virtue of Lessor's ownership of the lands described above; (3) all lands 
included in any road, easement or righl--of·way traversing or adjoining the lands described above which are or may be incidenl, appurtenant, relaled or attributed 10 Lessor by virtue 
of Lessor's ownership of the lands described above; and (4) all strips or tracts of land adjacenl or contiguous to the lands described above owned or acquired by Lessor through 
adverse possession or other similar stalUtes of Ihe state in which the lands are located. 

For purposes ofpaymenl ofrenLals and royalt ies, Lessor and Lessee agree Ihatlhe lease shall be treated as covering ~acres, whatever more or less. 
I. II is ab'Teed thallhis lease shall remain in force for a teon of Three years from Ihis date and as long thcreafter as oil or gas of whatsoever nature or kind is produced from 

said leased premiSes or on acreage pooled therewith , or drilling operations are continued as hereinafter provided . If, at the expiration of the primary term of Ihis lease, oil or gas is 
nO( being produced on the leased premises or on acreage pooled lherewilh but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or re-working oper8lions thereon, then this lease shall cont inue in 
force so long as operalions are being continuously prosecuted on the leased premises or on acreaGe pooled therewith; and operations shall be considered to be continuously 
prosecuted ifnol more than nineey (90) days shall elapse between the completion or abandonment of one well and the beginning of openuions for the drilling ofa subsequtnl well. 
IfaOer discovery of oil or gas on said land or on acreage pooled therewith, the production Ihereofshould cease from any cause after the primary term, Ihis lease shall nOI term ina Ie 
if Lessee commences addilional drillins or re-working operations within ninety (90) days from dale or ccs.salion of production or from dale of completion of dry hole. I f oil or gas 
shall be discovered and produced as a result of such operations at or after the expiration of the primary term of Ihis lease, Ihis lcase shall continue in force so long as oil or gas is 
produced from the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith. 

2. This is a PAID-UP LEASE. In consideralion of the down cash payment, Lessor agrees that Lessee shall nOI be obligated, excepl as otherwise provided herein, 10 
commence or continue any operations during the primary term. Lessee may al any time or times during or after the primary term surrender this lease as to all or any ponion of said 
land and as to any strata or stratum by delivering to Lessor by filing ror record a release or releases. and be relieved of all obligation thereafter accruing as 10 Ihe acreage 
surrendered. 

3. (n considenuion ofthe premises the said Lessee covenants and agrees: 
IJI . To deliver to the credil of Lessor, free of cost, in the pipeline 10 which Lessee may connecl wells on said land, the equal one-eighth (1/8) part of all oil produced and 
saved from the leased premises. 
2M. The Lessee shall pay Lessor, as royalty. on gas, including casinghead gas or other gaseous IUbstances, produced from the leased premises and sold or used off lhe 
premises or used in Ihe manufacture of gasoline or olher products. the market value at the well of one..eighth of the gas sold or used, provided that on gas sold the royalty 
shall be one--eighlh of the amounl realized from such sale. The amount realized from the sale of gas shall be the price established by Ihe gas sales conlract entered into in 
good faith by Lessee and a gas purchaser for such term and under such conditions as are customlU)' in the industry a' the location where the well is located . "Price" shall 
mean the net amounl received by Lessee after giving effect 10 applicable regulatory orders and after application of any applicable price adjustments specified in such contraCl 
or regulatory ordm. lessor and Lessee agree thlt costs that are customary in the area which are incurred by Lessee include the cost of gathering. compressing. dehydralin!,;., 
and transporting gas 10 a pipeline or processing plant and may be deducted from the royalty paid to Lessor. 
3rt!. To pay Lessor for gas produced from any oil well and used off the premises or in the manufacrure of gasoline or any other proouci a royally of one..eighlh (1/8) of Ihe 
proccc:ds. at the mouth of Ihe well, payable monlhly at the prevail,ing mmet rate. 
4. It: al the expiration or the primary term or at any time or times Ihereafter thc::re is any well on the leased premises either capable of producing oil or gas, then Ihis lease 

shall nol lerminate so long as such well is shut in. For each such well. lessee shall payor tender to Le.ssor or Lessor's successor or assigns One Dollar per year per nel mineral 
acre retained hereunder, such payment or lender to be made on or before the anniversary dale of this lease next ensuing after the expiration of ninety (90) days from Ihe dale such 
well is shut in and thereafter on or belore the anniversary dale of this lease during the period such well is shut in. Lessee's failure 10 payor lender. or properly payor lender. any 
such sum shall render Lessee: liable for the amount due bUI il shall nOI operate 10 lenninalc Ihe lease. 

S. If said Lessor owns a lesser interest in Ihe above described land than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, then the royall ies (including any shut·in gas 
royalty) herein provided for shall be paid the Lessor only in the proportion which Lessor's inlerest bears to the whole and undivided fee. 

6. Lessee shall have the right to usc, free of cos I. g.a.s, oil and waler produced on said land for Lessee's operation thereon, except WBter from the wells of Lessor. 
7. When rtquesled by Lessor. Lessee shall bury Lessee's pipeline below plow dcp<h. 
8. No well shall be drilled nearer Ihan 200 feel 10 the house or bam now on said premises wilhoUi wriUen cOnsent of Lessor. 
9. Lessee shall pay for damages caused by Lessee's operations to growing crops on said land. 
10. Lessee shall have the right at any time to remove all machinery and fixtures placed on said premises, inCluding the right 10 draw and remove casing. 
II. The rights of the Lessor and Lessee hereunder may be assigned in whole or in pan. No change of ownership of Lessor's interest (by assignment or otherwise) shall be 

binding on Lessee until Lessee has been furn ished with notice, consisting of certi fied copies of all recorded instruments or documents and other information necessary to establish 
a complete chain ofrccord tille from Lessor. and Ihen only with respecllo payments IhereaOer made. No other kind of notice. whether actual or constructive, shall be binding on 
Le.ssee. No present or future division of Lessor' s ownership as to different portions or parcels of said land shall operate to enlarge the obligations or diminish the rights of Lessee, 
and all Lessee's operations may be conducted without regard to any such division. If all or any part of this lease is assigned, no leasehold owner shall be liable for any act or 
omission of any other leasehold owner. 

12. Lessee. at its option, is hereby given the right and power at any time and from lime 10 lime as a recurring righi, eilher before or after prOOuclion, as 10 all or any part or 
the land described herein and as to anyone or more of the fonnations hereunder. to pool or unitize the leasehold estate and the mineral estate covered by th is lease with other bmd, 
lease or leases in the immediatc vicinity for the production of oil and gas, or separately for the production of either, when in Lessee's judgment it is necessary of advisable 10 do so, 
and irrespective of whether authorily similar 10 Ihis exists with respect to such other land, lease or leases. Likewise, units previously formed 10 include formations nol prodUCing 
oil or gas, may be reformed 10 exclude such non -producing fonnalions . The fanning or reforming of any unil shall be accomplisbed by Lessee: execUling and filing of record II 



declaration of such unitization or reformation, which declaration shall describe Ihe unit Any unit may include land upon which a well has Iheretofore been compleled or upon 
which operations for drilling have theretofore been commenced. Production, drilling or reworking operations or a well shut in for want of 8 market anywhere on a un it which 
includes all or a pan of this lease shalt be trealed as if it were product ion, drilling or reworking operalions or a well shu I in for want ofa market under this lease. In lieu of the 
royalties elsewhere herein specified, including shut· in gas royalties. l...essor shall receive on production from the unit so pooled royalties only on the ponion of such production 
allocated to this lcase; such a1location shall be thai proponion of the unit production thaI the tolal number ofsurface acres covered by this lease and included in the unil bears 10 
Ihe lotal number of surface acres in such unit In addition 10 the foregoing. Lessee shall have the right to unitize, pool or combine all or any pan of the above described lands as 10 
one or more of the fonnalions thereunder with other lands in the same general area by entering inlO a cooperative or unit plan of development or operation approved by any 
governmental agency and, from time to time, with like approval, to modify, change: or terminate any such plan or agreement and, in such event, the terms, conditions and 
provisions of Ihis lease shall be deemed modified 10 confonn 10 the lc::rms, conditions, and provisions of such approved cooperative or unit plan of development or operation and, 
panicularly, all drilling and development requirements of this lease, express or implied, shall be satisfied by compliance with Ihe drilling and development requiremenlS of such 
plan or agreement, and this lease shall nol terminate or expire during the life of such plan or agreement. In the event tha t said above described lands or any pan thereof. shall 
hereafter be operated under any such cooperalive or unit plan of development or operation whereby the production therefrom is allocated to ditferent portions of the land covered 
by said plan, then the production allocated to any particular tract ofland shall, for the purpose of computing the royalty paymenlS to be made hereunder to Lessor, be based upon 
produClion only as so allocated. Lessor shall fonnally express Lessor's consent 10 any cooperative or unit plan of development or operation adopted by L..essee and approved by 
any governmental agency by executing the same upon request of Lessee, 

13. All express or implied covenants of Ihis lease shall be subject to all Federal and State Laws, Executive Orders. Rules or Regulations, and this lease shall nOI be 
terminated, in whole or in part., nor Lessee held liable in damages. for failure to comply therewith, if compliance is prevented by, or if such failure is the result 01: any such Law, 
Order, Rule or Regulation. 

14, Lessor hereby warrants and agrees to defend the title to the lands herein described, and agrees thaI the Lessee shall have the right at any lime to redeem for Lessor, by 
payment, any mortgages, taxes or other liens on the above described lands, in the event of default of payment by lessor and be subrogaled 10 the rights of the holder thereof, and 
the undersigned Lessors, for themselves and their heirS, successors and assigns, hereby surrender and release all right or dower and homestead in the premises described herein, 
insorar as said right of dower and homestead may in any way afTecllhe purposes for which this lease is made, as recited herein. 

15. When drilling, production or other operations are delayed, inlerrupled or SlOPped by lack of waler, labor, material, inability to obtain access to leased premises, fire, 
nood, war, rebellion, insurrection, riot, strike, differences with workmen, failure of carriers 10 transpon or furnish facilities for lransponation of any product produced hereunder, 
lack of available or satisfactory market, in Lessee's opinion. for the oil or gas produced, or as a resu lt of an order of any governmental agency, (including but nOI limiLed 10 orders 
restricting product ion) or as a result of any cause beyond the control of Lessee, Ihe time of such delay, interruption or stoppage shall nOI be counted against the Lessee under any 
provision oflhis lease, and Ih is lease shall nOI (enninate by reason of any such delay, intemlption or stoppage, and period of such delay. interruption or stoppage shllll be added 10 

the term of th is lease. 
16. Should anyone or more of lhe pal1ies hereinabove named as Lessor fail 10 execute this lease, il shall nevenheless be binding upon all such panies who do execute it as 

Lessor. The word "Lessor," as used in this lease, shall mean anyone or more or all of the panies who execute this lease as Lessor. All the provisions of this lease shall be binding 
on the heirs, successors and assigns of Lessor and Lessee. 

17. In the even! Lessor considers that Lessee has not comphed wilh all of its oblisa!ions hereunder, either express or implied. Lessor shall notify Lessee in writ ing, setting 
out specifically in what respects Lessee has breached this lease. Lessee shall Ihen have sixty (60) days aner receipt of said notice within which to meet or commence to meet all or 
any pan of the breaches alleged by Lessor. The service of said nolice shall be precedenllo the bringing of any action by Lessor on said lease for any cause, and no such action 
shall be brought until the lapse of sixty (60) days arter service of such nolice on Les.see and l..cssce has not taken the appropriate action to remedy Ihe alleged breach . Neither the 
service of said notice nor the doing of any acU by Lessee aimed to meet all or any of the alleged breaches shall be deemed an admiSJion or presumption that Lessee has fliled to 
perfonn all il5 obligations hereunder. This lea.st shall never be forfeited or cancelled for failure to perfonn in whole or in pan any of its implied covenants, conditions, or 
ilipulations until a judicial detennination is made that such failure exists and Lessee fails within a reasonable time to satisfy any such covenants, condilions., or stipulations. 

18. For the same consideration recited in the first paragraph above, the Lessor hereby grants unto the Le.ssee, ils successors and assigns., rights-of.way over, acrOSS and 
through the land hereinabove described for the purpose of installation, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of one or more electric lines.. and as well as one or more 
pipelines for the collection, gathering, andfor transmission of oil, gas. brines and other substances. together wilh righl5~f·way for ingress, egress and passage over and across said 
lands for the purpose of conducting oil and cas exploration, production, operation. and product transmission activilies upon said lands, or upon lands adjllccnt thereto or in the 
vicinity thereof. The rights--of·way hereby granted are severable rrom. and independent of, the oil and gu lease righl5 herein granted and such rights-of·way shall continue in 
existence so long as the same are utilized by the Les.sce. its successors or assigns, even though the oil and gu lease rights may sooner terminate. The Lessee (or the then holder of 
the rights-of-way) shall pay for any damages to growing crops or to said lands caused by its ulilization of the rights·of·way hereby granted. 

rN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the dale first above written. 

David Goldal 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT-INDIVIDUAL 
STATEOF_________________________	} 

ISS 
COUNTYOF _______________________) 

BEFORE ME. the undersigned. a Nolllry Public. in and for said Counly and Siale. on thi, ___________________________________________ 

day of _______________________.20 I O. personally appeared __________________________________________________________ 

_____-'D"a"'v"'id"'G"'o"'ld"',"'I"'al-'s"in"'g"lc"'m!!!a"'nL-_________________, to me known to be the identical person(s) described in and who executed the within ~d foregoing 

instrumenl ofwriling and acknowledged 10 mcthalJLduly execuled the same as __-"h...,is_____ lTee and volunlllry acl and deed for Ihe uses and purposes Iherein 

SCI forth . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunlo sCI my hand and affixed my nolarial ,ealthe day and year lasl above wrillen. 

My Commission Expires :: ________________________________ 
Notary Public 
Address 



August 18,2010 

Mr. David Goldal 
P.O. Box 265 
909 Crest Drive 
Crosby, ND 58730 

Re: Well Proposal 
Larsen 8-162-99H 
T162N-R99W 
Sec. 8: SWNE, NWSE, S2SE 
160.00 gross, 160.00 net acres 

Divide County, ND 


Via UPS 

No. 1Z E19 1Wl 01 91662646 

Dear Mr. Goldal, 

This letter will serve as notice, pursuant to the provisions of Section 38-08-08 of 
the North Dakota Century Code and Section 43-02-03-16.3 of the North Dakota 
Administrative Code, of the plans of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex") to drill the 
above-referenced well. As the owner of an unleased mineral interest in and under the 
above-described lands, Baytex, through its representatives, has, in good faith, made 
numerous attempts to lease your interests without success. Baytex's plans are as follows: 

1. Baytex plans to drill the Larsen 8-162-99H well located in the NW/4 of 
Section 8, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota. Baytex 
proposes to drill a single horizontal lateral well to test the Three Forks formation within 
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as defined by the North Dakota Industrial Commission at an 
approximate true vertical depth of approximately 8,570 feet. The lateral will have a 
bottom hole location approximately 550 feet from the south line and 550 feet from the 
east line of Section 8 T162N, R99W. 

2. As set forth in the enclosed AFE for the Larsen 8-1 62-99H well, the estimated 
drilling and casing costs for this operation are $2,218,000 and the estimated completed 
and equipped well costs are $4,542,550. 

3. Baytex has secured a rig and has plans to spud the Larsen 8-162-99H well on 
or about November 1,2010. 

4. Each working interest owner has thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter to 
accept or reject this well proposal. Baytex's records indicate that you own 160.00 net 
mineral acres or a 25.00% working interest in the proposed well. If you accept this well 

Exhibit B 



proposal and elect to participate in the drilling of the Larsen 8-1 62-99H well, please so 
indicate by executing the enclosed AFE and returning a copy of the AFE to the 
undersigned on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 

5. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein, 
please so indicate by marking the appropriate space provided below, executing this letter 
and returning it to Baytex on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 
Please take notice that in the event any owner offered an opportunity to participate hereby 
elects not to participate in the operations of the Larson 8-162-99H well, the participating 
owners plan to impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota law . Any 
nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition 
to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no such petition has been filed, by filing an 
application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

6. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outline herein, and 
would rather execute a lease with Baytex being the Lessee, Baytex provides the following 
option for a six month lease using Baytex's lease form: 

A lease covering your unleased mineral interest in Section 8, T162N­
R99W, with a six month primary term, cash consideration of $200.00 
per net mineral acre, and a 20% royalty; plus a 6 month option to extend 
at $200.00 per net acre. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 
(303) 551-6452. 

Very truly yours, 

Lee Zink 
Landman 

Larsen 8-162-99H Well Election 

_ IIW e elect to partici pate in Baytex' s Well Proposal of the Larsen 8-1 62-99H . 
l/We elect NOT to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Larsen 8-162-99H. 

- Lease my interest in Section 8 to Baytex as per the leasing option above. 

DAVID GOLDAL 

By: ________________________ 
Title:_______________________ 
Date:_________________ 
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BAVTEX 

ENERGY USA LTD 

August 18, 2010 

Mr. David Goldal 
P.O. Box 265 
909 Crest Drive 
Crosby, ND 58730 

Re: 	 Well Proposal 
Larsen 8-162-99H 
T162N':R99W 
Sec. 8: SWNE, NWSE, S2SE 
160.00 gross, 160.00 net acres 

Divide County, ND 


Via UPS 

No. lZ E19 lWI 01 91662646 

Dear Mr. Goldal, 

This letter will serve as notice, pursuant to the provisions of Section 38-08-08 of 
the North Dakota Century Code and Section 43-02-03-16.3 of the North D~ta 
Administrative Code, of the plans of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex") to drill the 
above-referenced well. As the owner of an unleased mineral interest in and under the 
above-described lands, Baytex, through its representatives, has, in good faitb~ made 
numerous attempts to lease your interests without success. Baytex's plans are as follows: 

1. Baytex plans to drill the Larsen 8-162-99H well located in the NW/4 of 
Section 8, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota. Baytex 
proposes to drill a single horizontal lateral well to test the Three Forks formation within 
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as defined by the North Dakota Industrial Commission at an 
approximate true vertical depth of approximately 8,570 feet. The lateral will have a 
bottom hole location approximately 5,50 feet from the south line and 550 feet from the 
east line of Section 8 T162N, R99W. 

2. As set forth in the enclosed AFE for the Larsen 8-162-99H well, the estimated 
drilling and casing costs for this operation are $2,218,000 and the estimated completed 
and equipped well costs are $4,542,550. . 

3. Baytex has secured a rig and has plans to spud the Larsen 8-162-99H well on 
or about November 1,2010. 

4. Each working interest owner has thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter to 
accept or reject this well proposal. Baytex's records indicate that you own 160.00 net 
mineral acres or a 25.00% working interest in the oroposed wel1. If you accept this well 
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proposal .and elect to participate in the drilling of the Larsen 8-162-99H well~ please so 
indicate by executing the enclosed APE and returning a copy of the AFE to the 
undersigned on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 

5. If you elect not to participate in the' proposed operation as outlined herein, 
please so indicate by marking the appropriate space provided below, executing this letter 
and returning it to Baytex on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 
Please take notice that in the event any owner offered an opportunity to participate hereby 
elects not to participate in the operations of the Larson 8-162-99H well, the participating 
owners plan to impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota law. Any 
nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition 
to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no such petition has been filed, by filing an 
application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

6. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outline herein, and 
would rather execute a lease with Baytex being the Lessee, Baytex provides the following 
option for a six month lease using Baytex's lease form: 

A lease covering your unleased mineral interest in Section 8, T162N­
R99W, with a six month primary term, cash consideration of $200.00 
per net mineral acre, and a 20% royalty; plus a 6 month option to extend 
at $200.00 per net acre. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 
(303) 551-6452. 

Very truly yours, 

Lee Zink 

Landman 


Larsen 8-162-998 Well Election 

_ I/We elect to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Larsen 8-1 62-99H.

X I/We elect NOT to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Larsen 8-162-99H. 

_ Lease my interest in Section 8 to Baytex as per the leasing option above. 


DAVID GOLDAL 

By: O~ JJ...uJ.. 
Title:_-=-_-=________ 

Date: 9·-'S--~OIQ 




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
CASE NO. 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
N.D.C.C. § 38 08 08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Larsen 8-162-99H well located 
in a spacing unit described as Section 8, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other and further relief as is appropriate. 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. filed the above-referenced application 

with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

A hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. on January 13. 2010 at the Department ofMineral Resources 

Conference Room. Oil and Gas Division. 1016 East Calgary Avenue. Bismarck. North Dakota. to 

consider the request ofBaytex Energy USA Ltd. 

As noted in the attached application, the applicant is requesting the authority to impose a risk 

penalty against any nonparticipating owner electing not to participate in the drilling of the contemplated 

well. Any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by responding in opposition to the 

application. 

DATED this 13th day of December, 2010. 

4848217~I.DOC 

NO Bar #03908 
Attorneys t Baytex Energy USA 
Ltd. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 


OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 


CASENO, __ 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
N.D.C.C. § 38 08 08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Larsen 8-162-99H well located 
in a spacing unit described as Section 8, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other and further relief as is appropriate. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the following documents: 

1. Petition of Baytex Energy USA Ltd.; 
2. Notice of Hearing; and 
3. Affidavit of Lee Zink 

were on the 14th day of December 2010 served by placing the same in the United States mail, 

with postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, "at Bismarck, North Dakota, 

properly addressed to the following: 

David Goldal 
909 Crest Drive 
PB Box 265 
Crosby, ND 58730 



David Goldal 

909 Crest Drive 


PB Box 265 

Crosby, ND 58730 


EXJ-iIBJT A 


4848269 I.DOC 














